

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC-16-645

FREDDY D'AGASTINO, et. al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI, et al.,

Respondents.

**On discretionary conflict review of a decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal in a direct civil appeal**

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

Robert C. Buschel, Esq.
Eugene G. Gibbons, Esq.
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.
Counsel for Petitioners
100 S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 1300
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: (954) 530-5301
E-mail: buschel@bglaw-pa.com

Ronald J. Cohen, Esq.
RICE PUGATCH ROBINSON
STORFER & COHEN PLLC
Counsel for Petitioners
101 Northeast Third Avenue, Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 462-8000
Facsimile: (954) 462-4300
E-mail: rcohen@rprslaw.com

Counsel for Freddy D'Agastino and Fraternal Order of Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	8
I. Introduction	8
A. Miami’s Civilian Investigative Panel Ordinance	8
B. Miami’s Home Rule Charter	11
C. De Novo Standard of Review	12
II. THE CITY OF MIAMI ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CIVILIAN INVESTIGATIVE PANEL IS PREEMPTED BY FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 112.533.	13
A. The Civilian Investigative Panel Expressly Preempts Florida Statute Section 112.533.....	14
B. The Civilian Investigative Panel Conflicts with Section 112.533 and Impliedly Preempts the Civilian Investigative Panel	18
III. The Fifth District’s Decision in <i>Demings</i> was Correctly Decided	24

Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	28

Appendix

Opinion, Florida Third District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252, 254 (Fla. 1989).....	6
<i>Bd. of County Com'rs of Dade County v. Wilson</i> , 386 So. 2d 556, 559 (Fla. 1980)	13
<i>Bravman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 747, 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	19
<i>Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).	814
<i>Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc.</i> , 968 So. 2d 637, 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	8
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238, 1243 (Fla. 2006).	13
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Am. Env'tl. Services, Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 255, 256 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	19
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 801, 804 (Fla. 1972)	14
<i>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 924, 930 (Fla. 2013).....	20
<i>D'Agastino v. City of Miami</i> , 189 So. 3d 236, 237 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	passim
<i>Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Board</i> , 15 So. 3d 604, 605-06 (Fla 5th DCA 2009).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 422 So.2d 84, 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	17
<i>Fla. League of Cities, Inc. v. Dep't of Ins. & Treasurer</i> , 540 So.2d 850, 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	16
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> ,	

505 U.S. 88, 98, 112 S. Ct. 2374, 120 L.Ed.2d 73 (1992)	15
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	3
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 79 (1941).....	19
<i>Jordan Chapel Freewill Baptist Church v. Dade County</i> , 334 So. 2d 661, 664 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	19
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071, 1074 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492, 495 (Fla. 2014)	16
Miami, Fla. Code, Art. II, §11.5-26 (2002)	5
Miami, Fla. Code, Art. II, §11.5-27	7
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County</i> , 3 So. 3d 309, 314 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011, 1019 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	24
<i>State v. Harden</i> , 938 So. 2d 480, 486 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 681 So. 2d 826, 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).	14
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So.2d 468, 470 (Fla.1993).	24
<i>Timoney v. City of Miami Civilian Investigative Panel</i> , 990 So. 2d 614, 619 (Fla 3d DCA 2008).....	8
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So.2d 1075 (Fla.1984)	17
<i>W. Florida Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1, 8 (Fla. 2012)	15

Statutes

§§ 166.021(3)(d), (4), Fla. Stat. (2016).....14
§166.021(1), (3)(c), (4), Fla. Stat.....13
§ 943.12, Fla Stat. (2016).....8, 18

Other Authorities

Charter of the City of Miami, Section 5110
Collective Bargaining Agreement Section 825, 26
Judge James R. Wolf and Sarah Harley Bolinder, “The Effectiveness of Home Rule: A Preemption and Conflict Analysis,” 83 Fla. Bar Jnl, 92, 93 (June 2009)20, 21
Miami, Fla., Code, Art. II, § 11.5-27(5).....10
Miami, Fla. Code, Art. II, §11.5-26 (2002)5
Miami, Fla. Code, Art. II, §11.5-277
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 259 (1981)17
Work v. U.S. ex rel. McAlester-Edwards Coal Co., 262 U.S. 200, 208 (1923)17

Treatises

McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 15:16 (3d ed. 2012)).....16

Constitutional Provisions

Article VIII, Section 11 of the 1885 Constitution14,15
Article VIII, section 11(1)(b), Fla. Const.....14,15
